

No. 19-820

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MCMAHON, in His Official
Capacity as Sheriff of San Bernardino County, and
RONALD SINDELAR, in His Official Capacity
as Deputy Sheriff for San Bernardino County,

Petitioners,

v.

CHEMEHUEVI INDIAN TRIBE, on Its Own Behalf
and on Behalf of Its Members *Parens Patriae*, and
CHELSEA LYNN BUNIM, TOMMIE ROBERT OCHOA,
JASMINE SANSOUCIE, and NAOMI LOPEZ, Individually,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS'
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LESTER J. MARSTON
Counsel of Record
RAPPORT AND MARSTON
405 West Perkins Street
Ukiah, CA 95482
(707) 462-6846
Marston1@Pacbell.Net

January 30, 2020

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. The Tribe’s Aboriginal Territory.....	1
2. Non-Intercourse Act Protection.....	1
3. 1851 Act, 9 Stat. 631 (March 3, 1851) (“1851 Act”).....	2
4. Treaties with California Tribes.....	2
5. Act of March 3, 1853, 10 Stat. 244 (“1853 Act”).....	2
6. California’s Survey of Section 36 and Ap- proval by the Surveyor General’s Office.....	4
7. Mission Indian Relief Act, 26 Stat. 712 (1891).....	4
8. Kelsey Reports.....	5
9. Commissioner of Indian Affairs Recom- mendation.....	5
10. 1907 Secretarial Order Establishing the Boundaries of the Chemehuevi Indian Reservation.....	6
11. Amendments to the Mission Indian Relief Act.....	8
12. Title 25 of the United States Code, Section 398(d).....	8
13. The Parker Dam Act.....	9
14. Organization of the Chemehuevi Indian Tribe’s Tribal Government.....	9
15. <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
16. Trust Patent	10
17. Recognition of the Chemehuevi Indian Reservation.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S DE- CISIONS AND DOES NOT RAISE AN IS- SUE OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE	13
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Con- sistent with this Court’s Decisions Re- lating to the 1851 Act	13
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision is Con- sistent with this Court’s Decisions Re- lating to Enabling Acts and Tribal Land Rights	15
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision is Con- sistent with this Court’s Decision in <i>Arizona v. California</i>	21
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S DE- CISIONS RELATING TO THE APPRO- PRIATION DOCTRINE.....	23
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH CONGRESS’S IN- TENT TO PREVENT CHANGES IN THE BOUNDARIES OF INDIAN RESERVA- TIONS CREATED BY A SECRETARIAL ORDER	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER FEDERAL CIRCUITS	26
A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Is Not in Conflict with this Court's or the Sixth Circuit's Analysis of 18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	27
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Is Not in Conflict with the Tenth Circuit's Deci- sion Regarding the Enforcement of State Traffic Laws Against Indians in Indian Country	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alexander Bird in the Ground v. District Court of Thirteenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 981 (D.C. Mont. 1965)	28
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barker v. Harvey</i> , 181 U.S. 481 (1901).....	14
<i>Beecher v. Wetherby</i> , 95 U.S. 517 (1877)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blake v. Arnett</i> , 663 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Cardinal v. United States</i> , 954 F.2d 359 (6th Cir. 1992)	29, 30
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. United States of America</i> , 14 Ind. Cl. Com. 651 (1965).....	1, 11
<i>Chunie v. Ringrose</i> , 788 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923)....	14, 15, 24
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. County Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	30
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	27
<i>Hastings & Dakota Railroad Co. v. Whitney</i> , 132 U.S. 357 (1889)	23
<i>Lyon v. Gila River Indian Cmty.</i> , 626 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902).....	20, 24
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Navajo Tribe of Indians v. New Mexico</i> , 809 F.2d 1455 (10th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	24
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	12, 17, 28
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	12, 16, 26
<i>United States v. Crowe</i> , 563 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915).....	22
<i>United States v. Ron Jorgenson, et al.</i> , United States District Court Central District of Cali- fornia, Case No. CV-92-3809-TJH	11
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 151 U.S. 577 (1894) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Title Insurance & Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924)	14
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reser- vation v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015).....	22, 30, 31
<i>Wisconsin v. Hitchcock</i> , 201 U.S. 202 (1906)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
9 Stat. 631	2, 14
9 Stat. 922	14
10 Stat. 244	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
26 Stat. 712	4
33 Stat. 1048	5
34 Stat. 1015	8
54 Stat. 744	9, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1151	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 177	2, 24
25 U.S.C. § 398d	8, 25, 26
25 U.S.C. § 5108 <i>et seq.</i>	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Congressional Globe, Vol. 24, Part 3, July 1852	4
<i>Land in California: The Story of Mission Lands, Ranchos, Squatters, Mining Claims, Railroad Grants, Land Scrip, Homesteads, University of Calif. Press (1948)</i>	2
Opinion of the Solicitor, Authority of Secretary to Determine Equitable Title to Indian Lands, 1974 DOINA LEXIS 47.....	26
